
 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Ana Miah 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor Marc 
Francis, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Kabir Hussain, 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Amy Lee 
and Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 5 - 6) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (To follow) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 1 June as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 -2028 (Pages 7 - 218) 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further
[...]
riority / 
Outcome 

Boost culture, business, jobs and leisure 

 

Executive Summary 

 
As a Licensing Authority the Council must prepare and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy at least every 5 years.  The Statement of Licensing Policy is required 
to be agreed at full and adopted by the end of November 2023.  The purpose of the 
policy is to define how the responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 are going to 
be exercised and administered.  
 
A statutory consultation process has taken place between the 19th January 2023 and 
13th April 2023.  
 
Subject to agreement the Policy will be presented to Full Council for adoption under 
the provisions set out by the Council’s Constitution 

 
Recommendations: 

The Licensing Committee is recommended to:- 

 
1 Note the proposed the Statement of Licensing Policy that will be put before 

full Council on 27th September 2023. 
 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 All relevant local authorities are required under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 

Act”) to prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy at least every 5 
years. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



1.2 The purpose of the policy is to define how the responsibilities under the Act 
are going to be exercised and administered. 

 
 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory obligation upon the Council, as 

Licensing Authority, to determine and publish a statement of Licensing Policy. 
If the Council did not have a policy, it would likely be acting ultra vires with 
regards to any decisions it makes determining applications and notices under 
the Act.  
 

2.2 The Secretary of State has issued guidance under section 182 of the Act.  
This details how licensing authorities discharge their functions under the Act.  
The Council must have regard to this guidance in carrying out its functions 
under the Act, including setting the Licensing Policy.  Departure from the 
guidance without good reason could leave the Council at risk of judicial 
challenge. 

 
3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted by Full 

Council in September 2018 and came into force on 1st November 2018. 
 
3.2 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is a Licensing Authority under the Act. 

We must determine and publish a statement of our licensing policy at least 
every five years.  

 
3.3 In doing so, the Council must carry out the statutory consultation laid down in 

the Act. It is open to the Council to consult more widely.  
 
3.4 Following consultation, Cabinet must consider the revised Statement of 

Licensing Policy and full Council must adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
3.5 The Licensing Act 2003 gives local authorities a range of responsibilities 

relating to premises licensing. The Statement of Licensing Policy states how 
the Council will exercise its authority.  

 
3.6 This policy covers the following: 
 

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation to 
applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the extent it is 
allowed by statute.  

 The licensing objectives for the authority, which are set by legislative 
requirements. 

 The Licensing Authority approach to regulation 

 The scheme of delegation 
 

Page 8



3.7 The Statement of Licensing Policy is prescribed by central government in its  
guidance to Local Authorities, which is issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182 of the Act. The proposed policy is compatible with this guidance. 

  
3.8 The Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 has been updated to take 

account of changes to relevant legislation and guidance over the last 5 years.  
 
3.9 The statutory consultation requirements consists of :- 
 

 The Chief Officer of Police for the Licensing Authority’s area. 

 The Fire and rescue authority for the Licensing Authority’s area. 

 Each Local Authority’s Director of Public Health (England). 

 Persons/bodies representative of
[...]
 licence or variation application 
will be considered on its individual merits.  
 

3.13 The main changes to the policy are detailed below.  These were considered 
during the consultation process: 

a) Addition of "Equality and Inclusion in Licensed Venues" section. 

Page 9



b) Addition of Representations by Other Persons section to cover 
disclosure of personal details. 

c) Nitrous Oxide (NOx) - addition of conditions to be considered, where 
appropriate, to require refusal of entry/service to those using NOx. 

d) Drinks Spiking - guidance for applicants and licence and additional 
conditions to be consider, where appropriate, to prevent drinks spiking. 

e) Welfare and Vulnerability and Engagement (WAVE) - expectation that 
licences for alcohol for consumption on premises train staff in WAVE. 

f) Sexual Harassment in the Night Time Economy - encourage licence 
holders to sign up to Women's Night Safety Charter and refuse 
entry/service in the event of an act of misogyny, encourage applicants 
to discuss applications with the Councils VAWGs Team. 

g) Beer Gardens/outside areas - where issues are known, or suspected 
areas may be restricted after 9pm. 

h) Party Boats - addition of conditions applicants for party boats are 
expected to adopt. 

i) Online deliveries - conditions to be added where appropriate in relation 
to applications that include online alcohol sales. 

j) Clear expectation for applicants for early engagement with 
Environmental Health Noise and Police for Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs). 

k) Request that Risk Assessment be supplied with a Temporary Event 
Notice. 

l) Addition of expectation for applicants to add correct address for licence 
holder(s) including emails, and for licenced holder to notify Licensing 
where details change. 

 
3.14 Some further changes were made to the draft Policy because of the 

consultation responses.  These are summarised below: 
 

 Encouragement for licence holders to sign up to the Tower Hamlets No 
P
[...]
nce application fees and it is anticipated that this will be sufficient to 
cover the additional cost. The Service will utilise the annual budgeting process 
if required.      
 

7 COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES  
 
7.1 The Council is a licensing authority by virtue of s.3 of the Act. S.5(1) requires 

the authority to determine and publish its Statement of Licensing Policy ("the 
Policy”)  in respect of each five-year period. During the period in which the 
Policy is in force, the authority may review the Policy and make such revisions, 
if any, as it thinks appropriate. 
 

7.2 Prior to determining the Policy, the authority must consult the bodies or persons 
specified in s.5(3). This has been complied with, as specified in paragraph 3.9 
(above) and Appendix 1.  
 

Page 12



7.3 The principles of effective consultation require that: consultation be carried out 
when proposals are at formative stage; the consultees must be given sufficient 
and accurate information and reasons so as to be allow for proper 
consideration; adequate time be given for responding; the fruits of the 
consultation must be conscientiously taken into account when making the 
decision. 
 

7.4 All licensing authorities must carry out their functions with a view to promoting 
the four licensing objectives, namely: the prevention of crime and disorder; the 
prevention of public nuisance; public safety; the protection of children from 
harm. In carrying out those functions it must also have regard to any guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under s.182 of the Act and to the Policy.  
 

7.5 S.5(6D) provides that in determining or revising its policy, the authority must 
have regard to any cumulative impact assessments (CIAs) published by it under 
s.5A of the Act. Such assessments apply in respect of any area where the 
authority considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of 
premises in the area is such that it would be inconsistent with its duty to grant 
any further authorisations in respect of premises in that area. This then creates 
a rebuttable presumption in favour of refusal of any relevant applications unless 
the applicant shows that they will not adversely impact upon the licensing 
objectives. Any such CIA must be reviewed at least every three years.  
 

7.6 The Council currently has two such CIAs, in respect of Brick Lane and Bethnal 
Green. These were approved by the Council on 17th November 2021 and took 
effect on 18th November 2021. The Policy contains those cumulative impact 
assessment statements. 

 
7.7 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the authority, in the exercise of 

its functions, to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the 2010 Act, 
to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not, and to foster good relations 
between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who 
do not. The relevant protected characteristics are age; disability gender 
reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual 
orientation. The duty must be complied with at the time that the decision under 
consideration, in this case the recommendation to adopt the Policy, is taken. 
It is not a duty to achieve a particular result.  

 
7.8 The decision to approve the Policy is expressly stated in the Local Authorities 

(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 as being a 
function that cannot be the responsibility of the executive. The Full Council 
must decide to approve the Statement.  

 
 

Appendices 
 

 Appendix One: List of Consultees 

Page 13



 Appendix Two: Statement of Licensing Policy review – Table of 
Proposed Changes 

 Appendix Three: Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 - 2028 

 Appendix Four: Printout of Consultation Document and Survey 
Questions 

 Appendix Five: Online Consulta
[...]
title below that best describes you?

79 (78.2%)

79 (78.2%)

3 (3.0%)

3 (3.0%)
12 (11.9%)

12 (11.9%)1 (1.0%)

1 (1.0%)3 (3.0%)

3 (3.0%)3 (3.0%)

3 (3.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

Resident of Tower Hamlets Resident not Tower Hamlets Licensee of Tower Hamlets

Business of Tower Hamlets Responsible Authority (e.g. Police, LFB etc.) Other (please specify)

Licensee not Tower Hamlets Business not Tower Hamlets Trade Body/Organisation

Legal Professional (e.g. Solicitor)

Question options

Mandatory Question (101 response(s))
Question type: Dropdown Question

Statement of Licensing Policy Review 2023 - Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 24 April 2023

Page 2 of 15 Page 181



Q2  Tower Hamlets currently does a 40-metre voluntary consultation via letter to residents to
advise them that we have received an application for a licence.  This consultation was
dropped during the Coronavirus Pandemic, and we instead place a list of...

41 (42.3%)

41 (42.3%)

36 (37.1%)

36 (37.1%)

4 (4.1%)

4 (4.1%)

13 (13.4%)

13 (13.4%)

3 (3.1%)

3 (3.1%)

Keep Voluntary consultation as it is (40 metres) Increase the Voluntary consultation to 50 metres

Decrease the Voluntary consultation to 30 metres Cease the Voluntary consultation Other (please specify)

Question options

Optional question (97 response(s), 4 skipped)
Question type: Dropdown Question

Statement of Licensing Policy Review 2023 - Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 24 April 2023

Page 3 of 15 Page 182



Q3  Do you agree with the below paragraph, which seeks to add conditions to licences,
where appropriate, to require refusal of entry/service to those using NOx.?Psychoactive
Substances, e.g. Nitrous Oxide (NOx) – Misuse of nitrous oxide is associated w...

84 (85.7%)

84 (85.7%)

9 (9.2%)

9 (9.2%)
5 (5.1%)

5 (5.1%)

Yes No Other (please specify)
Question options

Optional question (98 response(s), 3 skipped)
Question type: Dropdown Question

Statement of Licensing Policy Review 2023 - Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 24 April 2023

Page 4 of 15 Page 183



Q4  Do you agree with the below paragraph, which seeks to add conditions to licences,
where appropriate, to prevent drinks spiking?Drinks spiking – in reference to the Local
Governments Association (LGA) Guidance note on drink spiking prevention, this ...

90 (90.9%)

90 (90.9%)

5 (5.1%)

5 (5.1%) 4 (4.0%)

4 (4.0%)

Yes No Other (please specify)
Question options

Optional question (99 response(s), 2 skipped)
Question type: Dropdown Question

Statement of Licensing Policy Review 2023 - Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 24 April 2023

Page 5 of 15 Page 184



Q5  Do you agree with below paragraph, which seeks to encourage licensed premises to train
their staff in Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement?Welfare and Vulnerability – This Licensing
Authority believes that all Licensed venues should train their sta...

89 (89.9%)

89 (89.9%)

7 (7.1%)

7 (7.1%) 3 (3.0%)

3 (3.0%)

Yes No Other (please specify)
Question options

Optional question (99 response(s), 2 skipped)
Question type: Dropdown Question

Statement of Licensing Policy Review 2023 - Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 24 April 2023

Page 6 of 15 Page 185



Q6  Do you agree with the below paragraph that encourages licence holders to sign up to
Women’s Night Safety Charter and refuse entry/service in the event of an act of misogyny
within a licensed premises?Misogyny in the Night Time Economy – sadly this ...

89 (89.9%)

89 (89.9%)

6 (6.1%)

6 (6.1%) 4 (4.0%)

4 (4.0%)

Yes No Other (please specify)
Question options

Optional question (99 response(s), 2 skipped)
Question type: Dropdown Question

Statement of Licensing Policy Review 2023 - Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 24 April 2023

Page 7 of 15 Page 186



Q7  The reviewed policy is seeking to restrict the use of Beer Gardens or similar areas after a
certain time where the use of this
[...]
y between those with ‘protected characteristics’ 

and those without them 

 Foster good relations between those with ‘protected characteristics’ and those 

without them 

 

This Equality Impact Analysis provides evidence for meeting the Council’s commitment to 

equality and the responsibilities outlined above. For more information about the Council’s 

commitment to equality, please visit the Council’s website. 

 

Section 2: Summary of proposal being screened 
 

Describe the proposal including the relevance of proposal to the general equality duties and 

protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 

 

This is a Policy that the Council has a legal requirement to adopt under the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Council must prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every 5 years.  The 

Appendix Seven– Equality Impact Analysis Screening 

Page 211

https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/community_and_living/Equalities_in_Tower_Hamlets/Equalities_in_Tower_Hamlets.aspx


policy sets out in detail how the licensing authority (Council) will discharge its licensing functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
There are four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003, as follows: 
1. the prevention of crime and disorder, 
2. the prevention of public nuisance, 
3. public safety, 
4. the protection of children from harm. 
 
In considering the policy in view of the Equality Act 2010, though there could be a view that there 
may be an effect on religious/believe the reason for the policy is statutory.  Therefore, in view of 
this and the new addition of “Equality and Inclusion in Licensed Venues” section, which discusses 
PSED and links the policy to the Council’s Equality Policy, it does not appear that there are likely to 
be any adverse effects on people who share Protected Characteristics as defined by the 2010 Act. 
 

 

 
 

Section 3: Equality Impact Analysis screening 
 

Is there a risk that the policy, 
proposal or activity bei
[...]
 central government in its guidance to Local 
Authorities, issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Act. The policy must comply 
with this guidance. The current policy is compatible with this guidance.    
 
This policy covers the following: 

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation to 
applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the extent it is allowed by 
statute.  

 The main licensing objectives for the authority which are set by legislative 
requirements. 

 The Licensing Authority approach to regulation 

 The scheme of delegation 
 
Licence holder must promote the licencing objectives, and applicants must show how their 
application promotes these objectives in their applications. 
1. the prevention of crime and disorder, 
2. the prevention of public nuisance, 
3. public safety, 
4. the protection of children from harm. 
 
Responsible Authorities and residents etc. can object to applications where they fail to properly 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The new policy contains expectations on applicants and licence holders to undertake Welfare and 
Vulnerability Engagement Training and take zero tolerance to sexual harassment.  Thus, it seeks to 
raise the profile of protecting vulnerable persons, and encourage a safer more inclusive licensed 
trade within the borough. 
 
A statutory consultation process commenced on 19th January and 13th April 2023. The comments 
received have been analysed and incorporated into the policy where necessary. 
 
The policy will be agreed by the full Council.   
 

 

 

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3.1 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 -2028
	Appendix. 1 Consultation List
	Appendix. 2 Table of Changes
	Appendix. 3 Reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028
	Appendix. 5 Consultation report
	Appendix. 7 Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/09/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed Whitechapel Ward 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  
Councillor Kabir Hussain  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Amy Lee  

 
Officers Present in Person: 
 
Jonathan Melnick  
Tom Lewis 
Farzana Chowdhury 
  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 -2028  
 
The Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory obligation upon the Council, as 
Licensing Authority, to determine and publish a statement of Licensing Policy. 
If the Council did not have a policy, it would likely be acting ultra vires with 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/09/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

regards to any decisions it makes determining applications and notices under 
the Act. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 gives local authorities a range of responsibilities 
relating to premises licensing. The Statement of Licensing Policy states how 
the Council will exercise its authority.  
This policy covers the following: 
  

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation to 
applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the extent it is allowed 
by statute.  

 The licensing objectives for the authority, which are set by legislative 
requirements.  

 The Licensing Authority approach to regulation  

 The scheme of delegation  
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 has been updated to take 
account of changes to relevant legislation and guidance over the last 5 years. 
 
The main changes to the policy are detailed below. These were considered 
during the consultation process:  
 
a) Addition of "Equality and Inclusion in Licensed Venues" section. 
 
Addition of Representations by Other Persons section to cover disclosure of 
personal details. 
 c) Nitrous Oxide (NOx) - addition of conditions to be considered, where 
appropriate, to require refusal of entry/service to those using NOx.  
d) Drinks Spiking - guidance for applicants and licence and additional 
conditions to be consider, where appropriate, to prevent drinks spiking.  
e) Welfare and Vulnerability and Engagement (WAVE) - expectation that 
licences for alcohol for consumption on premises train staff in WAVE.  
f) Sexual Harassment in the Night Time Economy - encourage licence holders 
to sign up to Women's Night Safety Charter and refuse entry/service in the 
event of an act of misogyny, encourage applicants to discuss applications with 
the Councils VAWGs Team. 
 g) Beer Gardens/outside areas - where issues are known, or suspected 
areas may be restricted after 9pm. 
 h) Party Boats - addition of conditions applicants for party boats are expected 
to adopt. 
 i) Online deliveries - conditions to be added where appropriate in relation to 
applications that include online alcohol sales.  
j) Clear expectation for applicants for early engagement with Environmental 
Health Noise and Police for Temporary Event Notices (TENs). 
 k) Request that Risk Assessment be supplied with a Temporary Event 
Notice. l) Addition of expectation for applicants to add correct address for 
licence holder(s) including emails, and for licenced holder to notify Licensing 
where details change. 
 
The decision to approve the Policy is expressly stated in the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 as being a 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/09/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

function that cannot be the responsibility of the executive. The Full Council 
must decide to approve the Statement. 
 
The Licensing Committee’s questions were responded to at the meeting, the 
committee noted the report and endorsed the new Licensing Policy for the 
next 5 years 2023-2028 to be approved at the next Full Council. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Committee 


